12358

Admiralty, 25th November, 1917.

Lieut.-Cdr. (rtd.) to be Cdr. (rtd.).— Hon. Sereld M. A. J. Hay. 25th Nov. 1917.

To be tempy. Asst. Payr.— Percy H. Carr. 25th Nov. 1917.

Admiralty, 26th November, 1917.

To be tempy, Eng. Sub-Lieut.— John A. Bolton. 26th Nov. 1917.

R.N.R.

To be tempy. Lieut.—
George Johnstone. 26th Nov. 1917.

R.N.V.R.

To be tempy. Lieuts.—
William J. Mair. 26th Nov. 1917.

Norman Barker. Harold S. Smith. Norman J. Bell. 26th Nov. 1917.

> War Office, 23rd November, 1917.

THE JUTE (EXPORT) ORDER, 1917.

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the Defence of the Realm Regulations, the Army Council hereby order as follows:—

- 1. On any sale of any article or material manufactured or to be manufactured wholly or partly from Jute, it shall be the duty of the vendor either to obtain from the purchaser a guarantee in writing that such article or material will not be exported from the United Kingdom, or if it is the intention of the purchaser that such article or material shall be exported from the United Kingdom, to obtain a permit issued by or on behalf of the Director of Raw Materials authorising the sale or manufacture as the case may be of such article or material as aforesaid.
- 2. No person shall sell or deliver any article or material of the description aforesaid for exportation from the United Kingdom without a permit issued by or on behalf of the Director of Raw Materials.
- 3. For the purposes hereof the expression "article or material" shall be deemed to include yarns.
- clude yarns.
 4. This Order may be cited as The Jute (Export) Order, 1917.

By Order of the Army Council,

R. H. Brade.

NOTICE.

CART-HORSE COLLARS AND HAMES.

The following notice is substituted for that published in the London Gazette of 20th November, 1917:—

War Office, 14th November, 1917.

Notice is hereby given, that the Order made by the Army Council under the Defence of the Realm Regulations dated the 18th day of August, 1917, and relating to certain classes of cart-horse collars and hames, is cancelled as from the date thereof.

By Order of the Army Council,

R. H. Brade.

NATIONAL INSURANCE ACT, 1911. (1 & 2 Geo. V., Ch. 55.)

Notice is hereby giver, under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that it is proposed by the National Health Insurance Joint Committee, acting jointly with the Welsh Insurance Commissioners, after the expiration of at least 40 days from this date, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by Section 15 of the National Insurance Act, 1911, and by the National Insurance (Joint Committee) Regulations, 1912 and 1913, to make regulations with respect to the administration of medical benefit during the year 1918, and in particular for the further extension of certain of the provisions of the National Health Insurance (Medical Benefit) Regulations (Wales), 1914, and the National Health Insurance (Medical Benefit) Regulations (Wales), 1915.

Regulations (Wales), 1915.
Copies of the draft regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any bookseller, from H.M. Stationery Office, Imperial House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2, and 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff.

Dated this 26th day of November, 1917.

National Health Insurance Joint Committee, Buckingham Gate,

London, S.W. 1.

National Health Insurance Commission
(Wales), City Hall,
Cardiff.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1914.

BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 49 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894, that the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have made the following Order:—

Date.	Subject.
1917.	
22nd November	An imported dog belonging to Assistant Paymaster John S Williamson, R.N.

Copies of this Order may be obtained at 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W. 1.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 24TH NOVEMBER 1917.)

THE WART DISEASE OF POTATOES (RESTRICTED DISTRICTS) ORDER OF 1917, No. 1.

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Destructive Insects and Pests Acts, 1877 and 1907, and of every power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Application of the Order.

1. The Order shall apply to the administrative county of Glamorgan and to the county